

PUBLIC  
In the Supreme Court of the State of Utah

---

<p>State of Utah, Plaintiff / Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Keith Scott Brown, Defendant / Appellant</p>	<p>Case No. 20190254-SC</p>
--	-----------------------------

---

Brief of Appellant

---

Appeal from Order Denying Motion to Reinstate Defendant’s Right to  
Appeal with Commensurate Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel  
entered in the Fourth Judicial District, Provo Division,  
the Honorable Christine Johnson presiding

---

SEAN REYES  
Utah Attorney General  
160 East 300 South, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 140854  
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

ANN MARIE TALIAFERRO  
BROWN BRADSHAW & MOFFAT  
422 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103  
(801) 532-5297  
ann@brownbradshaw.com

DAIN SMOLAND  
SMOLAND LAW  
422 North 300 West  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103  
(801) 980-3625  
dain@smolandlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee  
State of Utah*

*Counsel for Appellant  
Keith Scott Brown*

---

Oral Argument Requested  
Defendant is Currently Incarcerated

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. UTAH’S PLEA WITHDRAWAL STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS, LIKE MR. BROWN, WHO ENTER PLEAS BUT WHO DO NOT SEEK TO WITHDRAW THEM ARE DENIED THEIR RIGHT TO APPEAL ANY PRE-SENTENCING CLAIMS WITH THE COMMENSURATE RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 19

    A. The State and Federal Constitutions Unquestionably Guarantee Criminal Defendants the Right to A Direct Appeal With The Commensurate Right To Effective Assistance of Appellate Counsel; Denial of that Right is So Fundamental as to Amount to Structural Error..... 19

    B. The Plea Withdrawal Statute’s Procedure for “First Review” of Pre-Sentencing Claims is Unconstitutional Both on Its Face and As-Applied to Mr. Brown ..... 25

        1. Criminal Defendants Are Guaranteed the Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel upon “First Review” of an Issue ..... 25

        2. The Current State of Utah Law Denies Defendants, Like Mr. Brown, the Right to a “First Review” of All Pre-Sentencing Issues with the Commensurate Right to Effective Assistance of Counsel..... 26

        3. As a Result of the Denial of a “First Review” with the Assistance of Counsel, the Plea Withdrawal Statute Violates a Number of Federal and State Constitutional Provisions ..... 29

II. SUBSECTION (2)(B) OF UTAH’S PLEA WITHDRAWAL STATUTE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL ASSUMPTION OF THE COURT’S EXCLUSIVE POWER TO ADOPT PROCEDURAL RULES. ....	36
A. <u>Utah’s Constitution Invests the Supreme Court with the Exclusive Purview to Adopt “Purely Procedural” Rules; the Legislature May Only “Amend” Extant Rules, and Must Do So Explicitly</u> .....	37
B. <u>The 1989 and 2003 Amendments to The Plea Withdrawal Statute Are Both Unconstitutional Legislative Adoptions of Purely Procedural Rules, Not Explicit Amendments of Supreme Court Rules</u> .....	39
1. The 1989 Amendment .....	39
2. The 2003 Amendment .....	42
III. PURSUANT TO ITS CONSTITUTIONAL RULE-MAKING AUTHORITY THIS COURT SHOULD CREATE A PROCEDURAL REMEMDY CONSISTENT WITH MR. BROWN’S FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS .....	45
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allred v. Saunders</i> , 2014 UT 43, 342 P.3d 204.....	42
<i>Anders v. State of California</i> , 386 U.S. 738, 87 S. Ct. 1396, 1400, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493 (1967).....	22
<i>Baker v. Kaiser</i> , 929 F. 2d 1495 (10th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Blackledge v. Allison</i> , 431 U.S. 63, 97 S. Ct. 1621 (1977).....	27
<i>Brown v. Cox</i> , 2017 UT 3, 387 P.3d 1040 .....	37, 38, 42, 43
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2015 UT App 254, 361 P.3d 124 .....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S.Ct. 3249, 87 L.Ed.2d 313 (1985)) .....	32
<i>Fontaine v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 213 (1973) .....	28
<i>Gailey v. State</i> , 2016 UT 35, 379 P.3d 1278 .....	passim
<i>Gallivan v. Walker</i> , 2002 UT 89, 54 P.3d 1069 .....	33
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir.2006).....	32
<i>Greenwood v City of North Salt Lake</i> , 817 P.2d 816 (Utah, 1991) .....	32
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 76 S. Ct. 585, 599, 100 L. Ed. 891 (1956) .....	21
<i>Grimmett v. State</i> , 2007 UT 11, 152 P.3d 306 .....	2, 4
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605, 125 S. Ct. 2582, 162 L. Ed. 2d 552 (2005).....	26
<i>Hardiman v. Reynolds</i> , 971 F.2d 500 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) .....	27
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2006 UT 21, 134 P.3d 1133 .....	20
<i>Judd ex rel. Montgomery v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135 .....	35, 36
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S.Ct. 1376, 182 L.Ed.2d 398 (2012) .....	4, 27
<i>Malan v. Lewis</i> , 693 P.2d 661 (Utah 1984).....	32
<i>Manning v. State</i> , 2005 UT 61, 122 P.3d 628.....	7, 20, 21, 28
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1, 132 S. Ct. 1309, 182 L. Ed. 2d 272 (2012) .....	26
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894) .....	30
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134, 132 S.Ct. 1399, 1407, 182 L.Ed.2d 379 (2012).....	4
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551, 107 S.Ct. 1990, 95 L.Ed.2d 539 (1987).....	22
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75, 109 S. Ct. 346, 102 L. Ed. 2d 300 (1988) 22, 23, 25	

<i>Romero v. Tansy</i> , 46 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>State v. Abeyta</i> , 852 P.2d 993, 995 (Utah 1993).....	2, 39
<i>State v. Allgier</i> , 2017 UT 84, 416 P.3d 546.....	6, 28, 29, 36
<i>State v. Briggs</i> , 2006 UT App 448, 147 P.3d 969 .....	4
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2013 UT App 99, 300 P.3d 1289 .....	10, 11
<i>State v. Cabrera</i> , 2007 UT App 194, 163 P.3d 707.....	24
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 2013 UT App 131, 302 P.3d 860 .....	28
<i>State v. Curry</i> , 2006 UT App 390, 147 P.3d 483 .....	24
<i>State v. Drej</i> , 2010 UT 35, 233 P.3d 476.....	passim
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2011 UT App 274, 262 P.3d 1209 .....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 635 P.2d 36 (Utah 1981) .....	22
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 856 P.2d 1064, 1067 (Utah 1993) .....	2
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 2012 UT 46, 299 P.3d 892.....	23, 24
<i>State v. Merrill</i> , 2005 UT 34, 114 P.3d 585 .....	2, 35
<i>State v. Nicholls</i> , 2017 UT App 60, 397 P.3d 709.....	6, 28, 46
<i>State v. Ostler</i> , 2001 UT 68, 31 P.3d 528 .....	2, 3, 39
<i>State v. Price</i> , 837 P.2d 578 (Utah Ct.App.1992) .....	1
<i>State v. Rettig</i> , 2017 UT 83, 416 P.3d 520.....	passim
<i>State v. Reyes</i> , 2002 UT 13, 40 P.3d 630 .....	2
<i>State v. Rhinehart</i> , 2007 UT 61, 167 P.3d 1046.....	4, 28
<i>State v. Stone</i> , 2013 UT App 148, 305 P.3d 167.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 2015 UT App 213, 358 P.3d 1120.....	42
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed. 2d 657 (1984).....	24

#### STATUTES

House Bill 238, enrolled (2003) .....	43
Laws of Utah 1980, Ch. 15 .....	42
Laws of Utah, 1989, Ch. 65 .....	40, 43
Utah Code § 77-13-6 .....	passim
Utah Code § 77-35-11 .....	40
Utah Code § 77-35-26 .....	40

#### RULES

Utah Code of Judicial Administration Rule 11-101(3)(E).....	41
Utah Joint Legislative Rule 4-1-301(4).....	38, 43

#### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	31
Utah Const. art I, § 24 .....	32

Utah Const. art. I, § 11 .....	35
Utah Const. art. I, § 7 .....	20
Utah Const. art. V, § 1 .....	36, 38
Utah Const. art. VIII, § 4.....	36, 37, 38, 42
